
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 11 August 2016 at 5.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
THE 
INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Rickard
Cooke

Warburton
Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Watson

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
THE 
INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

To receive referrals that have been made to this Committee after the 
date of publication of this agenda.

The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to 
proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work programme, 
requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, or refer it to an 
appropriate Working Group/Committee.

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579)

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT 
PROGRAMME 2015-2019

The Director of Human Resources will submit Document “H” which 
provides an update on Bradford Council’s Workforce Development 
Programme 2015-2017 and presents the proposed programme for 
2017/19.

The purpose of the Workforce Development training and development 
programme is to provide a coordinated approach to workforce 
development that will enable the Council to recruit, retain and develop 
the skills, competence and confidence of the workforce, and to ensure 
that every member of staff is working to full capacity and capability to 
achieve the Council’s key priorities. 

1 - 12



Members views and comments are sought on the progress to date 
and on the proposed priorities for 2017-19.

(Tina Lafferty/Naomi Fernandez – 01274 434503)

7.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST 
PROJECT PHASE 2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES 
PROGRAMME

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “I” 
which reports on the Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) project and its 
aim to identify and deliver interventions to 5,990 families by March 
2020 against locally agreed payment by results targets.

Recommended-

(1) That the work to deliver ‘a Whole Family Approach’ to 
deliver improved family outcomes be supported. 

(2) That the Committee continues to support the 
implementation of Bradford’s Early Help offer/framework to 
deliver more effective services, reduce duplication and 
improve outcomes for families in the district.  

(Mark Anslow – 07582 101642)
 

13 - 36

8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee will submit Document “J” which presents 
the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17.

Recommended-

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

37 - 48

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Director of Human Resources to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 11th 
August 2016. 
 
 

             H 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Programme 2015 - 2019 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an update on Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Programme 2015 – 17, 
and presents the proposed programme for 2017 – 2019. 
 
The purpose of the Workforce Development training and development programme is to provide a 
coordinated approach to workforce development that will enable the Council to recruit, retain and 
develop the skills, competence and confidence of the workforce, and to ensure that every member of 
staff is working to full capacity and capability to achieve our key priorities.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Director of Human Resources 
Sue Dunkley  

Portfolio:   
 
Leader  
 

Report Contact:  Tina Lafferty – 
Head of Workforce Development  
Naomi Fernandez – Workforce 
Development Manager 
Phone: (01274) 434503 
E-mail: tina.lafferty@bradford.gov.uk 
Naomi.fernandez@bradford.gov.uk 
  

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
Last year the Committee were presented with Bradford Council’s Workforce Development 
Programme 2015-19. This report provides an up-date on progress made, and presents the 
programme that we propose to run from 2017-2019.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
In 2015 the committee were presented with a report on the Workforce Development programme 
2015-19. The report highlighted our workforce challenges, in summary: 

o A reduction in the workforce of 17.5% since 2010 and further anticipated reductions in 
the workforce over the next 2-3 years 

o An average age of  45.7 years and only 3% of the workforce under the age of 25 
o 4.3% staff self-reporting a disability versus a national average of 19%  
o 15% of the workforce from a BME background employed in grades PO6 and above 
o 14% of the workforce recorded as having had an Appraisal within the last 2 years   
o Departmental led training and development plans, with little emphasis on 

corporate/cross council skill development 
o The councils purpose and values are not currently embedded 

The report identified that a coordinated approach to workforce development would enable the Council 
to recruit, retain and develop the skills, competence and confidence of the workforce and ensure that 
every member of staff is working to full capacity and capability to achieve our key priorities. 
 
A summary of the 2015-17 programme and priorities are shown in appendix 1 
Programmes of work commenced during 2015, a summary of progress to date is show in appendix 
2. Work will continue during 2016  
A summary of course evaluation for 2015-16 is shown in appendix 3 
A review of the Workforce Development Programme is now underway, appendix 4 shows a summary 
of the proposed Workforce Development Programme 2017-19 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
N/A 
 
 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
Funding for the 2017-19 Workforce Development programme will form the Workforce Development 
budget proposals for this period. Work is underway to develop a costed delivery plan.  
 

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
N/A
[...]
ality Steering Group  
d. Support staff networks/ staff engagement  
e. Embed the Equality Competency programme  

Frontline worker and frontline manager 
development programme  

a. Embed Frontline Worker Development programme 
b. Embed L&M development programme (8 c.) 
c. Workforce development staff focus group ‘on tour’  
d. Develop comms plan that promotes good practice 

(reflecting behaviours/ performance/ ADMs/ etc) using 
real life case studies  

e. Provision of a staff line  
f. Targeted well-being campaign  
g. Embed Political Awareness development programme 

for staff at all levels within the organisation 

 

Page 12



 
 

  

Report of the Strategic Director (Children’s Services) to 
the Meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 11 August 2016  
 
 

            I 
Subject:   
 

Progress Report on Bradford’s Families First Project Phase 2 – of the 
National Troubled Families Programme 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) will identify and deliver interventions to 5,990 families 
by March 2020 against locally agreed Payment by Results targets.  
 
We have now engaged 1114 families since September 2014. The Council and key 
partners will ensure a sustained and assertive effort to ensure we meet agreed targets. We 
are now implementing our plans to align key services and support to our Families First 
interventions and outcomes. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michael Jameson   
Strategic Director  
(Children’s Services) 

          Portfolio:  
 
          Children’s Services  
 
 

Report Contact:  Mark Anslow 
Interim Head of Targeted Early Help 
Phone: 07582 101642 
E-mail: mark.anslow@bradford.gov.uk 

  

                             
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7/



 2 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) aims to identify and deliver interventions to 

5,990 families by March 2020 against locally agreed payment by results targets. 
There is a stronger National Focus on gathering more 
[...]
 First Teams.  
 

3.8 An interim Head of Service is in place and recruitment to the post on a permanent 
basis is underway. 
 

3.9 There will be three service managers; one covering Shipley/Keighley/East, one 
covering West/South and a YOT Service Manager. A Police Sargent and 
Employment Co-ordinator also form part of the management team. 
 

3.10 Multi-agency Early Help pathfinders are operating in the Keighley and Better Start 
(BD3/4/5) areas. The pathfinders are testing out the best ways to ensure support 
and plans are offered to children and families below the threshold for children’s 
social work. 
 

3.11 Learning from the two pathfinders will shape wider plans to upscale early help 
across the district (now planned for November 2016). 

Page 15



 4 

 
3.12 Bradford District’s Children’s Trust is also adopting Signs of Safety with over 700 

people trained to date. We are working with licenced trainers to deliver a training 
programme to reach 1300 practitioners and managers by the end of December 
2016. The training forms part of a wider implementation which will need to continue 
over 3 years and beyond for full implementation. 
 

3.13 Signs of Safety is a method of agreeing plans with families. The approach expects 
families to lead safety planning for their children with agencies then offering support 
to the families own plans. It keeps the focus on a child’s safety whilst also building 
on family networks and strengths. Areas which have adopted Signs of Safety have 
seen significant reductions in numbers of looked after children after sustained 
implementation. See summary of the model as Appendix 2. 
 

 
3.14 Families First Programme Phase 2  
 
3.15 In Phase 2, Bradford has been allocated 5,990 families.   
 
3.16 The focus will be on families who meet at least 2 of the 6 areas identified below:  

 

• Families involved in crime and anti–social behaviour 

• Young people who are not attending school regularly 

• Children who need help (Bradford will initially focus on those high number of 
children referred to social care who do not meet the child protection threshold) 

• Adults out of work 

• Families affected by domestic violence and abuse 

• Families with health problems 
 

3.17 The programme continues to be a Payment by Results programme which will be 
based on targets set locally and sustained improvements across all relevant areas 
or entry into work. 

 
3.18 Funding  
 
3.19 Phase 2 programme funds £1,800 per family. Bradford will receive an upfront 

payment of £1,000 per family when we commit to work with on the programme and 
£800 per family based on achieving the Payment by Results outcomes.   
 

3.20 Bradford’s full funding allocation will be £10,782,000 over the 5 years. £5,990,000 
will be paid upfront. £4,792,000 by achieving Payment by Results targets. 

            
3.21 Bradford Payments by Results Outcome Plan  
 
3.22 We continue to work with partners to deliver our outcomes plan (APPENDIX 3). A 

Target & Engage Working Group has been convened to ensure we build and 
maintain strong links between the new Targeted Early Help Service and: 
 

• Community Safety and ASB Panels (data sharing in place) 

• Children Centres working in the target areas (building links) 

• Pupil Referral Units and SEBD provision (data sharing in place) 

Page 16



 5 

• Education Social Work (data sharing in place) 

• Behaviour Support Services (data sharing in place) 

• Probation (strengthening links) 

• Housing (strengthening links) 

• Youth Services (building links) 

• NEET (data sharing in place) 
        
3.23 Families First Phase 2 – progress against targets at the end of June 2016 

 
3.24 In the previous report, we outlined how we would extend our reach so that wider 

teams adopted a Think Family approach and supported families to achieve the 
Families First outcomes. This has now been extended across all the key teams who 
provide interventions to families who meet the criteria for
[...]
t the end of 
the intervention period, and there is no evidence of 
regression by the claim date. 

• Self reporting  
• Key Worker 

At least one pre-school child is not up 
to date with their immunisations at the 
inclusion date. 

All pre-school children are engaging with the 
immunisation programme at the end of the intervention 
period and there is no evidence of regression by the 
claim date. 

• Self reporting  
• Key Worker 

 

To claim payment by result the significant and sustained outcome measure must have been achieved for all relevant inclusion criteria in 
problem areas 1 to 6, or 7  an adult in the family must have moved off benefits and into continuous employment.  

 In addition there should be no evidence of family regression in any of the problem areas. 

OR 

7. Success Criteria: An Adult In The Family Has  Moved Off Benefits And Into Continuous Employment  
• Corporate Priority – Promoting Prosperity 

Inclusion Criteria   Outcome Measure  Source/Tool  
At least one adult under 65 is not in 
work and receiving out of work benefits 
at the inclusion date.   

At least one adult has moved off benefits and into 
employment for the required length of time, 26 weeks in 
30 for job Seekers Allowance or 13 weeks otherwise, 
between the start of intervention and the claim date.       

• DWP LMS/Off benefit check 
• Work Programme Providers 
• Adult Learning Service/Job 

Centre Plus 
• Housing Benefits 
• Self Reporting 
• Troubled Families Employment 

Advisors 

P
age 34



 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Bradford Families First – Expanded Programme Outcome Plan 2015/16.   (17 September 2015) V3 

5 

 

• Key Workers     
 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday 11 August 
2016. 
 

             J 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
[...]
: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 

 Wednesday, 26th April 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 30/03/2017. Secretariat deadline 11/04/2017. 
 1) Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership  Rebecca Trueman/Amria  
 Performance and Resources. Khatun. 
 2) Equality Action Plan. Progress against the new equality  Samantha Plum/Kathryn  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 objectives. Jones. recommendation from Wednesday 27  
 April 2016. 
 3) Domestic Violence Scrutiny Review. DRAFT Report - key findings and  Mustansir Butt. 
 recommendations. 
 4) Resolution Tracking. Tracking the progress of  Mustansir Butt. 
 recommendations made by the  
 Corporate Overview and Scrutiny  
 Committee. 

 5) Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report. Mustansir Butt. 

 1st August 2016 Page 7 of 7 

P
age 47



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Management  

 1 Commissioning Framework  Porgress report. Shahid Nazir. 
 Implementation Plan. 

 2 Council Tax Collection. To include Business Rates. Martin Stubbs. 

 3 Industrial Services Group. Peter Keeley. 

 4 Policy Review within the Council. Information Item. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	6 BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2015-2019
	7 PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME
	Appendix 3 to Document "I"

	8 CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


14

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 11 August 2016 
at City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.35 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Cooke
M Pollard
Townend

Duffy
Green
Arshad Hussain
Warburton
Watson

Ward

Observer: Councillor Val Slater (Deputy Leader)

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

16.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received.  

17.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

18.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

19.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Committee.



15

20.  BRADFORD COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2015-
2019

The Director of Human Resources submitted Document “H” which provided an 
update on Bradford Council’s Workforce Development Programme 2015-2017 
and presented the proposed programme for 2017-19.

The purpose of the Workforce Development training and development 
programme is to provide a coordinated approach to workforce development that 
will enable the Council to recruit, retain and develop the skills, competence and 
confidence of the workforce, and to ensure that every member of staff is working 
to full capacity and capability to achieve our key priorities. 

The Director of Human Resources referred to the progress to date as outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the report and highlighted that; there had been a 40% response 
rate to the Staff Survey; the new ‘Evolve’ system would allow better recording of 
staff development and succession planning; the Future Leaders Programme had 
received a ‘highly commended’ award from the Public Sector People Managers' 
Association (PPMA); the Council had signed the Time to Change pledge and 
made a commitment to tackle mental health stigma in the workplace; and a staff-
led innovation hub had been developed.  Areas for improvement included 
increasing the number of young people employed and encouraging employees to 
self-report disabilities, as the percentage was below the national average.

The Head of Workforce Development gave a presentation on the information 
contained in Appendix 4 of the report.  She used new technology to deliver the 
presentation on software called Prezi to highlight investment in new technology. 
During  the presentation, Members were informed that the ‘un-mentoring’ 
programme, once established, would provide opportunities for staff across 
different areas of the Council to get together in an informal setting, helping to 
break down barriers and encourage collaborative working.

A Member urged officers to liaise with Members regarding embedding a new 
Member/Officer Development Programme.

A Member commented that the report was informative about the processes being 
used but lacked statistical information about where we were last year, where we 
are now and where we want to be at the end of the programme.  He considered it 
difficult to make an assessment about whether investment in the programme was 
paying off due to baseline information not being included in the report.  In 
response, the Director of Human Resources stated that the baseline information 
had previously been reported to this Committee and the Executive, when the 
Workforce Development Plan was approved in June 2015.

A question and answer session ensued as follows:

 The level of staff appraisals were extremely low and feedback from appraisees 
were key to the appraisal process but why was it not cited in the report as an 
area to address?



16

o 21% of completed performance appraisals were recorded however 
more were expected to have been undertaken but not recorded.  The 
Evolve system would help to record this better.

 A large amount of work had been carried out on the recruitment and retention 
of good quality teachers in the District; were any lessons learned being used 
to attract staff to the local authority?

o Discussions were due to take place shortly with regard to picking up 
lessons learned that Human Resources could use in recruitment.

 How were employees being supported to cope with the on-going change 
management?

o Due to budget cuts there had been a 20% reduction in staffing.  The 
‘staff line’ would provide an option for employees to speak to someone 
outside of their department and it had been introduced to help people 
cope with the on-going changes.

 How did Bradford compare with neighbouring local authorities in terms of a 
lack of a young workforce and low numbers of employees self-reporting 
disabilities?

o These were both common workforce issue amongst all neighbouring 
local authorities.  Bradford was however outperforming other local 
authorities with regard to training and developing its workforce and 
other authorities were asking to learn from Bradford on some of its 
recent training and development e.g. the Future Leaders Programme.  
Statistical information on this could be provided.

 How much had the Workforce Development Programme cost?
o £100,000 had been spent to date.

 How were employees recruited to the Future Leaders Programme?
o The recruitment strategy piloted had worked well and was based on 

commitment to the Council’s vision and values rather than the number 
of years experience within the authority.  104 applications had been 
received for the 40 places on the programme and of the successful 
candidates 55% were BME staff and 55% were women.

 What work was being done to ensure the workforce reflected the district it 
served?

o It was acknowledged that the current job evaluation system rewarded 
on the basis of years experience and qualifications and therefore ruled 
out a number of good potential candidates.  There was a debate taking 
place around the system and how to change it to fit in with the modern 
workplace.

 What opportunities did the authority present to its younger employees to help 
them develop without the need to leave the authority to undertake professional 
training?

o The programme aimed to ensure staff had the skills development to 
ensure the workforce was equipped to deal with changes and reducing 
budgets.  Different delivery methods to do this were being explored and 
a process was being introduced to enable staff to request development 
opportunities.

Members requested further information on the new Evolve system.



17

A Member raised concern that the report made no mention of any work being 
done to attract the LGBT community to work for the authority and questioned how 
it was promoting itself to under-represented groups.  The Director of Human 
Resources acknowledged that the Council did not do enough work in this area 
and would aim to do more.

A discussion took place regarding the criteria within job specifications and the 
need to challenge whether it was necessary to specify the requirement of degrees 
or ‘x’ number of years experience as these requirements sometimes excluded 
potentially good candidates.  In response, it was stated that managers set the 
desirable and essential criteria for jobs and HR had a review role.

A Member commented that the Council’s Equal Rights Policy had remained 
unchanged for many years.  He also alluded to the need to ensure that the 
authority did not lose core skills and experience in reducing its workforce whilst 
recognising the need to encourage a steady stream of younger people joining the 
authority.

The Deputy Leader addressed the Committee.  She  welcomed the new Evolve 
system as it would provide a better performance management tool and stated that 
the authority should be proud of how reflective it was of its community, in relation 
to the make up of its elected Members as well as its employees.  She also stated 
that the Council had a commitment to consider its own looked after children as a 
priority for its apprenticeships. 

Resolved – 

(1) That officers be thanked for the report.

(2) That a further progress report be presented to this Committee in 12 
months reflecting the issues raised by Members.

(3) That further information relating to the new ‘Evolve’ system be 
circulated to Members.

ACTION: Director of Human Resources

21.  PROGRESS REPORT ON BRADFORD'S FAMILIES FIRST PROJECT PHASE 
2 - NATIONAL TROUBLED FAMILIES PROGRAMME

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “I” which 
reported on the Bradford’s Families First (Phase 2) project and its aim to identify 
and deliver interventions to 5,990 families by March 2020 against locally agreed 
payment by results targets.

The Deputy Director of Children’s Services provided a summary of the report and 
acknowledged the challenges of delivering Phase 2 of the project given the 
increased number of families the Council were being asked to work with.  The 
authority would receive an upfront payment of £1,000 per family following 



18

commitment to the programme and £800 per family based on successful 
intervention.  Each family would have one lead practitioner with a co-ordinating 
role.  So far 1114 families had been identified, which equated to approximately 81 
per month.  The target figure was 100-105 families per month and therefore the 
authority were 20% behind the trajectory figure but he was confident that the 
numbers would be achieved once early help teams were established.

Members were also informed of the Multi-agency Early Help pathfinders being 
piloted to test out the best ways to offer support and plans to children and families 
below the threshold for children’s social work.  They were currently operating in 
the Keighley and Better Start (BD3/4/5) areas and were due to be rolled out 
across the rest of the district by November 2016.

In response to Members’ questions raised during the discussion, it was reported 
that:

 The target figure of 5,990 had been set by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) and was based on population size and 
deprivation indicators.  They had also set the Phase 2 criteria.

 Families chose to go on the programme; it was not mandatory but only a small 
percentage refused.  A written response would be provided to Members on the 
percentage of families identified but refused engagement in the programme.

 It was suggested that nine of the wards in the table contained in paragraph 
3.28 of the report did not contain a percentage breakdown per heading due to 
the numbers being so small and the risk of families being identified.  Members 
would be sent a written response to clarify this after the meeting.

 Phase 1 had focused on worklessness and families on the programme had 
had an older profile as it related to children in secondary schools.  The criteria 
for Phase 2 had been expanded to include all children who need help.

 The authority could not claim funding for a family until a child had attended 
over three full terms which was considered to relate partly to ensuring they did 
not relapse.

 There were checks in place with internal audit to ensure claims were being 
made appropriately and to hold the authority to account.

 In most cases the parents of families concerned had lost parental boundaries 
and work was done with them to help them regain control of their household 
and establish those boundaries.

 It was recognised that most of the families concerned were female led with the 
absence of a male role model.  Some of the work of the early help team 
involved working with young males around role modelling and expectations.  
The lack of role models for children was a particular issue.

A Member raised concerns about whether the target figure was realistic and 
whether the programme was steering the authority to be more target driven to 
meet national outcomes rather than concentrating on the outcomes for families.  
He alluded to Families First ‘fire fighting’ to an extent once they stepped in to help 
a family as early help would have prevented the need for their involvement.  In 
response, the Deputy Director of Children’s Services stated that there was a need 
to achieve targets to gain outcomes and stated that the interventions that were 



19

being attached to the programme would still have been made by the Council 
whether the programme existed on not, therefore it made sense to attach the 
work to the programme if outcomes were being met by doing so.

A Member stated that it would be useful to see actual outcomes of the 
programme to understand what it really meant for Bradford.  The case studies in 
the report were useful and more information on how the programme was helping 
families would be welcome in future reports.  In response, the Deputy Director of 
Children’s Services started that it had been easier to measure differences under 
phase 1 than in phase 2 as some of the criteria was generic e.g. ‘children who 
need help’ which was difficult to articulate.

The Chair referred to the 93% of families ‘turned around’ in phase 1 and 
questioned what had happened to the other 7% of families.  In response, the 
Deputy Director of Children’s Services suspected that these families were in 
phase 2 of the programme but agreed to confirm this via a written response after 
the meeting.

A Member commented that a family could not be defined as being ‘turned around’ 
but that situations could be mitigated and that those mitigations resulted in a 
financial gain which was considered to be more than could be achieved from 
payment by results targets.

Members made references to recent national media coverage about the Families 
First programme. The Deputy Director of Children’s Services stated that this had 
related to a leaked report which had not yet been published.  He stated that the 
local authority had absolute encouragement of the DCLG to reach the pledge 
made by the Prime Minister in 2013 to turn around the lives of 120,000 of the 
country’s most troubled families.

The Deputy Director of Children’s Services stated that whilst some authorities 
were putting all their resources into success criteria 7 (an adult in the family 
moving off benefits and into continuous employment) he considered it would be 
wrong for this authority to do so as there was intelligence around the way the 
programme had been put together.  He also stated that whilst the authority may 
be putting more money into the programme in terms of resources than it was 
obtaining in payment by results, it was still worth doing as we were reaching 
families we would not normally reach and particularly because the programme 
had a  whole family approach.

Members looked forward to seeing a cost/benefit analysis of the programme once 
it was completed.

Resolved –

(1) That a further progress report be presented to this Committee in 12 
months which also focuses on actual outcomes for families on the 
programme.



20

(2) That the cost benefit analysis for Bradford’s Families First 
Programme be presented to this Committee by the end of the year.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

22.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Chair of the Committee submitted Document “J” which presented the 
Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/17.

The Scrutiny Lead officer stated that, with regard to the Scrutiny’s Flooding 
Review, there was one remaining scrutiny hearing scheduled in August 2016, 
following which the findings would be discussed by the Committee.

He also reminded Members that an additional Committee meeting had been 
scheduled for 7 September 2016, as outlined in the Work Programme.

No resolution was passed on this item.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


